review of the documents specified below, together with an award of attorney's fees and costs, 

and in support thereof would show as follows: 

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT 

On or about February 23, 2011, Edwards, in response to several orders entered by Judge 

Raymond Ray in the Bankruptcy Court, filed a one hundred and fifty-nine (159) page privilege 

log, claiming that over two thousand (2,000) documents are privileged.' This is Edwards' 

second privilege log that blatantly fails to meet the requirements for a legally sufficient privilege 

log under Fla. R. Civ. P. 1.280 (bX5), as interpreted by the Fourth District Court of Appeal in

[...]

TIG, 799 So. 2d at 341. 

II. EDWARDS' PRIVILEGE LOG VIOLATES FLA. It. 
CIV. P. 1.280(bX5) AND THE TIC REQUIREMENTS 

Edwards' privilege log clearly violates the requirements of Florida law, and is insufficient 

on its face, as first evidenced by Edwards' one hundred and ninety-one (191) attempts to shield 

documents from or to an unnamed "confidential source," especially for documents described as 

"Litigation Strategy." See Composite Exhibit A as an example of this frivolous claim. 

Second, and no less outrageous, is Edwards' use in approximately one hundred (100) log

[...]

EDWARDS HAS NO VALID PRIVILEGE CLAIMS 

A. Edwards Has No "Confidential Source" Privilege 

Edwards objects to producing hundreds of pages of documents from or to a purportedly 

"confidential source." See examples in Composite Exhibit A. There are approximately one 

hundred and ninety-one (191) entries in the privilege log that cite a "confidential source." 

There is no Florida law, however, that gives Edwards the right to assert a privilege based upon "a 

confidential source." Indeed, a "confidential source" privilege applies only with respect to